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8th November 2012 

 
Dear  Mr Brady 
 
Thank you for your request for information, which was received by the Council on 19th October 2012. 
 
Please find below details of your request made under the Freedom of Information Act, and our 
response on behalf of Leeds City Council. 
 
Q1. Please could you let me know if you have responded to the Government’s consultation on the 
proposed closure of the Independent Living Fund (ILF). 
 
A1. Leeds City Council have responded to the Government’s consultation on the proposed closure of 
the Independent Living Fund. 
      
Q2. If you have, please could you provide me with your responses to the questions within that 
consultation. 
 
A2. Please find the questions, and Leeds City Council’s responses below; 
 
Question 1: Do you agree with the Government’s proposal that the care and support needs of current 
ILF users should be met within the mainstream care and support system, with funding devolved to 
local government in England and the devolved administrations in Scotland and Wales?[7] This would 
mean the closure of the ILF in 2015. 
 
Leeds City Council’s response to Question 1: We believe it will cause more uncertainty at a time 
when welfare benefit reform is having an impact, also when social care funding is reducing – it is 
likely disabled people will feel very anxious. 
Can see the sense in one form of funding stream but timing isn’t particularly good. 
 
Question 2: What are the key challenges that ILF users would face in moving from joint ILF/Local 
Authority to sole Local Authority funding of their care and support needs? How can any impacts be 
mitigated? 
 
Leeds City Council’s response to Question 2: Eligibility criteria used by LA likely to restrict their level 
of service, inequity in packages with existing users particularly group 1 users. Charging regime 
different, review and audit for personal budgets is a different regime than that used by ILF. 
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Question 3: What impact would the closure of the ILF have on Local Authorities and the provision of 
care and support services more widely? How could any impacts be mitigated? 
 
Leeds City Council’s response to Question 3: it depends on how the resource is transferred – if 
existing IlF budgets are transferred intact with no reduction, LA’s could manage this, if not then it 
could cause hardship. Resource intensive – need to consider the resource implications of working 
with extra users not currently in the system, most of whom will be anxious. Applying facs eligibility 
may result in people being unhappy with the outcome of the transfer. Also at a time when LA’s are 
reducing spend, could have an impact on resource available. 
 
Question 4: What are the specific challenges in relation to Group 1 users? How can the Government 
ensure this group are able to access the full range of Local Authority care and support services for 
which they are eligible? 
 
Leeds City Council’s response to Question 4: With extra capacity to assess and review, they are 
likely not to be known to services and have packages that may have not been adjusted for a number 
of years. They may not meet the eligibility criteria for some LA’s – personal budgets require audit and 
account which hasn’t been in place for ILF. Also LA’s may offer a more limited range of care and 
support than the ones they have used previously. 
 
Question 5: How can DWP, the ILF and Local Authorities best continue to work with ILF users 
between now and 2015? How can the ILF best work with individual Local Authorities if the decision to 
close the ILF is taken? 
 
Leeds City Council’s response to Question 5: full analysis of obligations/review before transferring 
the resource. Full communication with service users and liaison point in DWP and LA. 
 
If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a 
complaint or request a review of our decision, you should write to: The Complaints Manager, 
Department of Social Services, Merrion House, 110 Merrion Centre, Leeds LS2 8QB. 
 
If you are not content with the outcome of your complaint, you may apply directly to the Information 
Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted 
the complaints procedure provided by Social Care. The Information Commissioner can be contacted 
at: The Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 
5AF. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
Lorna Murray 
Information Compliance Administrator 
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